ITEM NO.111

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 2653/2024

EKTA VERMA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ISHAN KAKRA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 226794/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 2675/2024 (IV-B)

IA No. 228608/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY) T.P.(C) No. 2673/2024 (IV-B)

(FOR

FOR EX-PARTE STAY ON IA 228522/2024

IA No. 228522/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date: 20-12-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjoy Kumar Ghosh, Adv.

Mrs. Rupali Samanta Ghosh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Puyush Kushik, Adv.

Mr. Akbar Siddique, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

In all the matters numbered above, service is complete on sole respondent.

Manish Kumar Sharma, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf Mr. of Mr. Akbar Siddique, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for sole respondent.

He seeks and is granted four weeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

After the expiry of four weeks, Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as the Hon'ble Court has on 14.10.2024 directed to issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

> **SUJATA SINGH** Registrar

MG