a.com www.ecou

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.2653/2024

EKTA VERMA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ISHAN KAKRA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 226794/2024 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 2675/2024 (IV-B)

IA No. 228608/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY

T.P.(C) No. 2673/2024 (IV-B)

IA No. 228522/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY

Date: 13-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Sanjoy Kumar Ghosh, Adv.

Mrs. Rupali Samanta Ghosh, AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Manish Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akbar Siddique, AOR

Mr. Mohammed Fareed Siddiqui, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Osama, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We refer the dispute between the first petitioner – wife and respondent husband to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

Accordingly, we direct the parties to remain present before the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 24th February,

2025 at 2.30 p.m. The first meeting with the coordinator shall be The learned Mediator appointed by the Supreme Court virtual. Mediation Centre is requested to conduct the proceedings, as far as possible, through the medium of video conference.

In the event, the learned Mediator desires personal presence of the parties, the respondent shall pay the requisite amount to the first petitioner towards travelling charges and stay in Delhi, as may be suggested by the learned Mediator.

Mediation Report to be submitted within two months.

List the matter immediately after receipt of the report.

In the meanwhile, proceedings pending before the learned Court of Civil Judge, (JD) Gurugram District Court, Haryana shall remain stayed.

(KAVITA PAHUJA) AR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**